
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2006
ANSWERED ON:08.03.2000
BEE KEEPING INDUSTRY
RAJESH RANJAN (PAPPU YADAV)

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR be pleased to state:

(a) the funds sanctioned and spent for Bee-keeping Industry under the purview of KVIC to different States during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the proposal received by Government during the above period for bee-keeping from the State Governments and the number out of them sanctioned so far and the number of pending;

(c) the time by which these proposals are likely to be cleared;

(d) whether the Government propose to allocate more funds to KVIC to boost bee-keeping industry;

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(f) whether any survey has been conducted for setting up of bee-keeping industry in the country; and (g) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH)

(a) The Statement showing the State Board-wise Budget sanctioned by the Khadi & Village Industries Commission (KVIC) under the Bee-keeping industry during 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 is given at Annexure.

(b) According to KVIC, they have received 74 (31 individuals, 43 institutions) proposals during the period April 1996 to Dec., 1999, out of which, three proposals have been sanctioned (2 individuals + 1 institution) and 21 proposals are under examination of the KVIC.
Balance 50 proposals being incomplete, have been returned.

(c) Since the formalities have to be completed by KVIBs, no definite time can be given.

(d) to (g) Yes, Sir. Under the UNDP-KVIC Sub-Programme, the KVIC is implementing a programme entailing about Rs. 3.2. crores.

The KVIC is conducting a survey of 10 clusters. The survey is expected to be completed in the year 2000-2001.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION DY. NO. 2006 FOR
ANSWER ON 8.03.2000

STATEMENT SHOWING THE BUDGET SANCTIONED TO STATE/U.T. KVI BOARDS UNDER BEE-KEEPING INDUSTRY

       (Rs. In lakhs)

Sr. Name of the    1997-98  1998-99  1999-2000
No.   Board

1. Mizoram     4.81   4.81     00

2. Manipur    34.65  34.65     69.31

3. Nagaland   53.96  53.96      4.05


4. Kerala    16.44  16.44     15.15

5. Haryana    12.87  12.87     22.90
6. Pondicherry    2.05   2.05      4.30

7 Andhra Pradesh   10.84  10.84     00

8. Sikkim     9.08   9.08  Budget not yet approved

9. Delhi    00  00     00
10. Himachal Pradesh   5.40   5.40     22.00
11. Punjab    77.74  77.74  Budget not yet approved
12. Jammu & Kashmir   15.96  15.96     11.98
13. Chandigarh (UT)   00  00     00
14. Rajasthan   00  00      2.47
15. Karnataka   11.36  11.36  Budget not yet approved
16. Tamil Nadu   00  00  Budget not yet approved
17. Lakshadweep    00  00     00
18. Maharashtra   23.31  23.31     12.91
19. Gujarat    12.58  12.58     00
20. Goa    00  00  Budget not yet approved
21. Bihar    100.02  100.02  Budget not yet approved
22. Orissa    26.95  26.95    433.15
23. West Bengal   13.27  13.27     17.20
24. Andaman & Nicobar  00  00     00
25. Assam     4.81   4.81  Budget not yet approved
26. Arunachal Pradesh  00  00     00
27. Meghalaya   12.59  12.59  Budget not yet approved
28. Tripura    00  00     23.75
29. Uttar Pradesh   45.84  45.84    147.48
30. Madhya Pradesh   18.00  18.00     00

 TOTAL    512.53  512.53   786.65
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